commission income, dividend income, net trading income, gains less losses from investment securities, other operating
income less other operating expenses.

Key Factors Affecting Comparability

Change of presentation of comparative financial data

In the 2008 Consolidated Financial Statements, the Group changed the presentation of selected items in its consolidated
statement of financial position in order to present such financial information in accordance with IFRS. Comparative data have
been adjusted so as to reflect the changes in presentation introduced in 2008.

In 2008, the Group modified accounting for “buy-sell-back” and “sell-buy-back” transactions. The new treatment takes an
individual rather than collective approach to each subportfolio of debt instruments involved in these transactions as the Group
believes that this approach better reflects the character of the transactions conducted by the Group. The restatement had no
impact on the Group's operating profit and equity in presented comparative data as at and for the year ended 31 December
2007.

The effect of this reclassification is presented in the table below.

31 December 2007
before restatement

31 December 2007
presentation
adjustments

31.12.2007
after restatement

Trading securities .....  3,403,174 854,808 4,257,982
Pledged assets .....  3,708,158 (895,881) 2,812,277
Amounts due to other banks .....  12,286,940 (41,073) 12,245,867
Total assets .....  55,982,973 (41,073) 55,941,900

Source: 2008 Consolidated Financial Statements

In 2008, the Group began consolidating its two insurance subsidiaries, BRE Ubezpieczenia TUiR and BRE Ubezpieczenia,
into its consolidated financial statements, applying the full consolidation method.

BRE Ubezpieczenia TUiR started its business activity in January 2007. The core business of the company is to provide non-
life insurance policies. The company sells its products both through the internet platform in cooperation with retail branches of
the Bank and, in the case of bancassurance products, through BRE Ubezpieczenia, which acts as an underwriter. BRE